UNOFFICIAL COHIImm

Doc#: 1303515023 Fee: $108.00
Karen A. Yarbrough RHSF Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/04/2013 10:53 AM Pg: 1 of 14

Recording Requested by/
After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

‘This document was prepared by

Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suirz 1500

Housted. TX 77036
1.855.96/.824

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Order ID: 8776097
Loan Number; 205241609
Borrower: EUNICE HAYNES

Original Loan Amount: $158,106.00
Original Mortgage Date: 6/30/2009

Legal Description: See Exhibit 'A'
Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'

Project ID; 8776097

LR

2y




! 1303515023 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification Agreement

Bank of America 22> Homs Loans

After Recording Return To:
Bank of America, N, A
C/O Home Retention Group
9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500

Houston, TX 77036

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 1 of 12)

LA




! 1303515023 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modification n
9700 Bissonnet Street
Suite 1500

Ta{038 . .
1.855.664. 8124

A [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famlly - Fannie Mas/Fraddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 2 of 12}

A O

e



| 1303515023 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Borrower ("f"): EUNICE M HAYNES
Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): BAC Home Loans Senvcing, LP

Date of firs”\ien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") and Note {"Note"): 9th day of June,
2009

FHA Loan Number. 1 375074831703

Property Address fand Leox! Description if recordation is necessary] ("Property"): 9915 S LAFAYETTE
AVE, CHICAGOQ, IL 60624

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide you with
information designed to help you unzeratand the medified mortgage and partial claim terms that are being offered to
you. Lenderis required to provide you with-clear and unders tandable written information about the terms, costs, and
risks ofthe modified morigage in atimely mannerto enable Borrowerto make informed decisions. This information is
included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to beg/e.in all material respects and if | have have satisfied

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIRICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 3 of 12)

LA R

20 11022012




! 1303515023 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of the preconditions set forth in Section 2, then this Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as setforth in
Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and
Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents " Capitalized
terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage and/or
Note, as applicable.

1. M: Resresentations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree;

A,

1 am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Zriuments, and (i) | do not have sufficientincome or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the
‘narchiymortgage payments due under the Loan Documents now or in the near future;

B. | live in‘he rroperty as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned:;

C. There has been .o change in the ownership ofthe Property since | signed the Loan Documents;

D. I have provided documentation for all income thatl receive {(and | understand thatl am not required
to disclose child support ¢r alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when requesting to
qualify for the FHA-Hom< Alicrdable Modification Program {("Program™);

E Under penalty of perjury, that'?i documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreemeni, i1cluding the documents and information regarding my eligibility
for the Program, are true and correct ana

F. | have made all payments required under a rial period plan, as required under the Program.

2 Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modificatior.. |'understand, acknowledge, and agree that;

A. If prior fo the Modification Effective Date {as defined/n-5ection 3), the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no ionger true and corvect, the Loan Documents will notbe
modified and this Agreement will not be valid. In that evant, tie Lender will have all of the rights
and remedies provided bythe Loan Documents; and

B. The Loan Documents wiil not be modified unless and until the i Acdification Effective Date (as
defined in Section 3) has occurred.

C. The Lenderwill not be obligated or bound to make any modification ofthe Laan Documents if | fail
to meet anyone of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and oriroct and all

preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Dozurients will

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM

| RN i

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 4 of 12)




! 1303515023 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

automatically become modified on Aprit 1, 2011 {the "Modification Effective Date") and all due and unpaid
iate charges will be waived.

A

The new Maturity Date will be: April 1, 2041.
The new principal balance of my Note will be $115,500.12 (the "New Principal Balance").

Interest Rate: | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
in‘erestwill be charged on the New Principal Balance atthe year Irate of 4.800%, beginning April 1,
2011, both before and after any defaultdescribed inthe Note. The yearly rate of 4.900% will remain
inefwctuntil principal and interestare paid in full. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contraryin
the LoanDocuments, the interest rate will remain fixed until all of the obligations due underthe
Loan Docunrents are paid in full.

Monthly Paymenis: Borrower promise to make monthly payments of $840.10 (each a "Monthly
Payment"), which/paudes principal and interest in the amount of $612.99, plus any amounts
required for escrow, whizh are currently $227.11 and may vary under the terms of the Morigage,
beginning on May 1, 1,011, and continuing on the first day of each month thereafier until all of the
obligations due under e lvcte and Mortgage paid in full.

I will be in default if | do not' =einsly with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement. . ]
) P
| also understand there may be soma risks fo entering into this Agreement and that these risks
include things such as:
- Ineed to rememberthatthere ar¢ additional amounts due as stated in the Partial Claim
s0 thatlam not surprised:
-- When | come to the end or *ie'loan term and | still owe more {a bailoon
payment); or,
-- At any time when | try to payoff, sell o/ reinance myhome and itis, or maybe,
more difficult to do these things becau.e ! ovve the amount in the Partial Claim.
-- I need to remember that the partial claim is a juniar {second} lien on myproperty and
that this may make it more difficult in the future for nia t.get additional subordinate lien
financing because some lenders maynotwant to be in a.%~ird Yien position.
-- | need to rememberthatifmyloan has an adjustable interes? vate feature, meaning the
interest rate can go up and down based on changes in an inJex, my modified loan will
have a fixed interest rate which will not go up and down. This m/:ans that my new fixed
interestrate at some pointmightbe higherthan it would be ifmyloanZicnt convert from
an adjustable interest rate to a fixed interest rate loan.

4, Additional Agreements. |agreeto the following:

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM

205241609+BACTR3HMF_11022012

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 5 of 12)

RN




| 1303515023 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents ortheirauthorized representative(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (i} a borrower or co-borroweris deceased, (i) the borrowerand co-borrower
are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which
event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need net sign this Agreement
{although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); or (jii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

Thatthis Agreementshall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
workout plan that | entered into with Lender prior to the date of this Agreement.

The! 1wl comply, except o the exdent that modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agrecmerts, and requirements of Loan Documents, including withoutlimitation my agreement to
make ail paynents of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and ail
other similzrzbligations, the amount of which may change periodically in accordance with the
terms of my Loa=-Documents.

That the Loan Ducumeants are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their ‘erm< and are hereby ratified and confimed.

That all terms and provisivps-of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force/and effect; that nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction orré lease ofthe obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and,
except as expresslymedified by this /agrezment, | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agreement.

That | will cooperate fully with Lenderin obtz\nirg anytitle endorsement(s), or similarfiitle insurance
product(s), and/or suberdination agreementi(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's
procedures and/or the Program to ensure that the wiertgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in
first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. | fur~zr acknowledge and agree that the terms of
this Agreementwill not become effective and the Agreemrintwillbe null and void ifthe Lenderdoes
not receive such titte endorserment(s), tile insurance procucl(S; and/or subordination agreement(s)
on or prior to the Modification Effective Date.

That | will execute such other documents as maybe reasonably ne<sesaryto: (i) consummate the
terms and conditions cof this Agreement; and/or (ii} correct the ‘erms, and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected afler exacution of this Agreement (o 'Corrected Agreement”). |
understand thatif a Corrected Agreement is provided to me, this Agreemer ¢ wil' be void and of no
legaleffect. If | elect not to sign a Correcled Agreement, the terms of the origir=i J:i5an Documents
shall continue in full force and effect such terms will not be modified by this Agrezroent, and I will
not be eligible for a meodification under the Program,

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNJFORM

L

205241608+

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 6 of 12}

AR




! 1303515023 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. That Lender will collectand record, as applicable, personal information aboutme, including, but not
limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income,
payment history, governmentmonitoring information, and information about account balances and
activity (collectively referred to as "Personal Information”). In addition, | understand and consentto
the disclosure of my Personal Information and the terms ofthe trial period plan and this Agreement
by Lender to: (a) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
senices my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (b} companies that
perform support services for the Program; and (c} any HUD certified housing counselor.

L i nigiee that if any document refated to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
inisplaced, or is otherwise missing, ! will comply with the Lender's request to execute,
acknowedge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary

("Replacerient Documents"). | agree to deliver the Replacement Documents within ten (10) days
after | receive tie Lender's written request for such replacement.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 7 of 12)

A

— €3_1020




| 1303515023 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | hawe executed this Agreement.

élmﬂ Heprzal  se /52/3//54&/ g

Bomower EUNICE HAYNES Date

{Seal)
Borrower Date

[Space 3elon This Line For Acknowledgement]

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 8 of 12)

A AP

10220 C3_1020




| 1303515023 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE of ILLINOIS
County of Oﬂ:

The foregoing irstrument was acknowledged before me this _'Zg? ’i/ "W az (date) by EUNICE
HAYNES (namz of person acknowledged).

L Rt %Aﬂ,

Notary Public Printed Naiae (Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement)

%ZM
(Title or Rénk)

(Serial Number, if any)

.My Commission Expires: % v 5"0?9/ é

y
“OFFICIAL SEAL" 1

SAMUEL F WILLIAMS
Notary Public. State of lllinots
My Commission Expires Feb. 18, 2014 .
NMMMWWUV“'“

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/08 (rev. 8/09) (Page 9 of 12)

205241609+BA 11022012

CTR3HMF




| 1303515023 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart

Arriz Brown, A.V.P., Stewart Lender Services, Inc. Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On January 28, 2013 before me, Casey Human-Motary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Andria Brown, A.V.P., Stewart lender Services, Inc. personally known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the withininstrument and acknowledged that
she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that >y her signature on the instrument
the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, exe’uted.the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

S Fi CASEY HUMAN 1
"R %% Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
July 16, 2016

eat o,
A
g

Moz,

fy,,

ey

Signature

i
b

m——

Sy
=S.
A
o
T,

*

L

ry

&

0
GO

Cas¥y Human

My commission expires: July 16, 2016

Signatures continue on the following page




1303515023 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION 1S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS), as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A., for

C Home Loans Servicing, LP

[128)1%

Andria Browii-vice President Date

itself orfps succegsor by merger

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On January 28, 2013 before me, Casey Human Notary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Andria Brown , Vice President of Mortgage Eloctronic Registration Systems,
Inc. (MERS),as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC
Home Loans Servicing, LP, personally known to me to be the persor whose name is subscribed

to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the sime.in her authorized
capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or entity upoa behalf of which

the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Sgnature (]/WW/M/\'

Casey uman

\mmr,
Y Ao

CASEY HUMAN

j:__ Notary Public, State of Texgs

My Commission Expires
July 16, 2016

-—
s

Lo
._';'

g\

i,

5

e

2

g-

b o,
¥
e

My commission expires: July 16, 2016




1303515023 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT_A

The land referred to inthis Commitment is described as follows:

LOT 42 AND THE SOUTH /2 OF LOT 43, IN BLOCK 1 IN BUHMANNN'S SUBDIVISION OF BLCCKS 1,2,13
AND 14 IN FERNWOOD, BE[N;:\ SUBDNIS{ON OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 37
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF TH% THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, iN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

25-09-407-042-0000
9915 S LAFAYETTE AVE, CHICAGO, iL 60820




1303515023 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

Order |D: 8776097 Project ID; 8776097
Loan Nurmoer: 205241609

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: EUNICE HAYNES
Property Address: 9915 S LAFAYE/TE AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60628

This Modification Agreement amends and suppiements that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 06/23/2009 as Instrument/Document Number: 09174041 80, and/or Bock/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the reai recsius of COOK County, State of IL.

Additional County Requirements:
Original Loan Amount: $158,106.00
Original Mortgage Date: 6/30/2009
Legal Description: See Exhibit ‘A’

PIN /Tax ID: 5-09- 461~ 6t} - 6060

M O

4
i!l bl
89

6




